

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**IN RE INSULIN PRICING  
LITIGATION**

Civil Action No. 17-699 (BRM)(LHG)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

James E. Cecchi  
Lindsey H. Taylor  
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
(973) 994-1700

Steve W. Berman  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-7292

Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ALLEGATIONS.....	7
A. Novo and Sanofi determine point-of-sale prices.....	7
B. Novo and Sanofi offered the three largest PBMs bloated “rebates” as kickbacks for preferred formulary status. ....	11
C. Novo, Sanofi, and the largest PBMs make greater profits than they could absent the scheme, at the expense of consumers. ....	13
D. Novo and Sanofi kept their pricing scheme hidden to perpetuate it. ....	13
III. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. The plaintiffs plausibly plead Novo and Sanofi violated RICO.....	14
1. The Supreme Court and Third Circuit have consistently rejected defendants’ entreaties to narrow RICO’s reach. ....	14
2. <i>Affirmative Misrepresentations</i> : Novo and Sanofi’s publication of artificially inflated list prices for their analog insulins constitutes fraud. ....	16
a. Novo and Sanofi’s publication of their analog insulin AWP’s constitute affirmative misrepresentations. ....	17
b. The defendants’ AWP’s had no reasonable relationship to their true prices. ....	21
3. <i>Particularity</i> : The RICO claims are alleged with sufficient particularity.....	25

4.	<i>Causation</i> : Novo and Sanofi’s artificial price inflation has directly injured the plaintiffs here—consumers that pay for insulin based on the defendants’ benchmark prices.....	30
a.	RICO requires a direct relation between the injury asserted and the injurious conduct alleged.....	31
b.	The Complaint satisfies the proximate causation requirement.....	37
c.	The Complaint satisfies the “but for” causation requirement.....	41
5.	<i>Valid RICO Enterprise</i> : The plaintiffs adequately alleged the defendants directed enterprises with a shared common purpose. ....	42
a.	The alleged enterprises share common fraudulent purposes.....	43
b.	The defendants conduct the affairs of the alleged enterprises. ....	47
6.	<i>RICO Conspiracy</i> : The plaintiffs adequately plead a RICO conspiracy.....	50
B.	The plaintiffs plausibly pleaded Novo and Sanofi violated the New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act.....	52
a.	<i>Unlawful Conduct</i> : Novo and Sanofi’s artificial benchmark-price inflation was fraudulent and unconscionable under the NJCFA.....	53
b.	<i>Ascertainable Loss</i> : Novo and Sanofi’s artificial price inflation caused the plaintiffs a fixed financial loss.....	55
c.	<i>Particularity</i> : The plaintiffs plead their NJCFA claims with sufficient particularity.....	58

C.	The plaintiffs plausibly plead Novo and Sanofi violated the state consumer protection laws of the other 49 states.....	59
a.	Plaintiffs allege fraudulent, unfair, and unconscionable conduct.....	59
b.	The plaintiffs’ state-law claims satisfy Rule 9(b).....	60
c.	The plaintiffs allege proximate causation.....	61
d.	The plaintiffs’ alleged damages are not speculative. ....	62
D.	The plaintiffs’ state law claims meet all procedural and legal requirements. ....	63
a.	A class representative from each state is unnecessary.....	63
b.	There is no basis to dismiss claims for products that the named plaintiffs did not purchase. ....	66
c.	The statutory bars on consumer class actions do not apply to the plaintiffs’ lawsuit.....	67
d.	Only one state consumer protection act requires privity.....	69
e.	The plaintiffs adequately allege reliance.....	72
f.	The plaintiffs adequately allege that sales to residents of certain states constitutes wrongdoing within those states. ....	73
g.	The claims under Missouri and Ohio should not be dismissed.....	76
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999), *abrogated on other grounds by*  
*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*, 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....27

*Anza v. Ideal Supply Corp.*,  
 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....32

*Arthur v. Guerdon Indus., Inc.*,  
 827 F. Supp. 273 (D. Del. 1993).....42

*In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Barbara’s Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.*,  
 879 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. 2007).....76

*In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales*  
*Practices Litig.*,  
 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....63

*Bonilla v. Volvo Car Corp.*,  
 150 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1998).....19

*Boyle v. U.S.*,  
 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....15, 44

*Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.*,  
 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....16, 32

*Calnin v. Hillard*,  
 2008 WL 336892 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 5, 2008).....78, 79

*Cannon v. Ashburn Corp.*,  
 2016 WL 7130913 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2016).....69

*Carter v. Berger*,  
 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985) .....35

*Chapman v. Tristar Prods., Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 6216135 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2016).....79

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
 602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....73

*In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep EcoDiesel Mktg., Sales Practices &  
 Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....74

*Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.*,  
 762 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 2002).....73

*Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.*,  
 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017), *cert. denied sub nom.*, 2018 WL  
 1427616 (U.S. May 21, 2018) .....55, 56, 61

*County of Oakland v. City of Detroit*,  
 866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989) .....34, 35

*Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
 138 N.J. 2 (1994) .....53, 54

*Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow*,  
 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) .....27

*D’Agostino v. Maldonado*,  
 216 N.J. 168 (2013) .....55

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....67, 68

*In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....77

*De David v. Alaron Trading Corp.*,  
 2015 WL 2208407 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2015).....76

*Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 5201079 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017) .....71

*Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co.*,  
 326 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....37, 38, 39, 64

*Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc.*,  
231 N.J. 24 (2017) .....59

*Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D.N.J. 2014).....57, 58

*Eike v. Allergan, Inc.*,  
850 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2017) .....56

*Elkins v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
817 A.2d 9 (Vt. 2002).....73, 74

*Eller v. EquiTrust Life Ins. Co.*,  
778 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Encore Med., L.P. v. Jay Kennedy, D.C.*,  
2013 WL 839838 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013).....78

*Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors*,  
148 N.J. 582 (1997) .....54

*In re Gerber Probiotic Sales Practices Litig.*,  
2013 WL 4517994 (D.N.J. Aug. 23, 2014) .....58

*Gerboc v. ContextLogic, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6563684 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 4, 2016).....79

*In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig.*,  
257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....79

*Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.*,  
207 N.J. 557 (2011) .....54

*Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.*,  
774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002).....77

*Hale v. Stryker Orthopedics*,  
2009 WL 321579 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2009) .....35

*Hammer v. Vital Pharms., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1018842 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2012) .....57

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Me. 2009) .....64

*Harbour Capital Corp. v. Allied Capital Corp.*,  
2009 WL 2185449 (D.N.H. July 22, 2009) .....76, 77

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....32

*Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....*passim*

*Humphrey v. CitiBank NA*,  
2013 WL 5407195 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 25, 2013).....80

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....32

*Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pac. Co.*,  
976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992) .....35

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 5219456 (D.N.J. Sept. 20, 2016).....29

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*J-Hanna v. Tucson Dodge Inc.*,  
2011 WL 4625759 (D. Ariz. Oct. 5, 2011).....72

*Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
2015 WL 7571841 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 24, 2015).....74

*K&S Tool & Die Corp. v. Perfection Mach. Sales, Inc.*,  
732 N.W.2d 792 (Wis. 2007).....78

*Kantner v. Merck & Co.*,  
2007 WL 3092779 (Ind. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2007).....65

*Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.*,  
675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012) .....70, 71

*Kronfeld v. First Jersey Nat’l Bank*,  
638 F. Supp. 1454 (D.N.J. 1986).....27, 29

*Kugler v. Romain*,  
58 N.J. 522 (1971) .....55, 56, 62

*Langford v. Rite Aid of Ala., Inc.*,  
231 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000) .....19

*In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....77

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 3131977 (D.N.J. July 20, 2017) .....71

*Lisk v. Lumber One Wood Preserving, LLC*,  
792 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2015) .....71

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*,  
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004) .....24

*In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
295 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. Mass. 2003).....*passim*

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....7

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am. LLC*,  
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....68, 69

*McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.*,  
80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996) .....34

*McGarvey v. Penske Auto. Grp., Inc.*,  
639 F. Supp. 2d 450 (D.N.J. 2009), *vacated in part on other grounds on reconsideration*, 2010 WL 1379967 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010) .....62, 63

*Mickens v. Ford Motor Corp.*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.N.J. 2012).....58

*Moto Tech, LLC v. KTM N. Am., Inc.*,  
2013 WL 6446239 (D. Idaho Dec. 9, 2013).....74

*N.J. Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
842 A.2d 174 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) .....59

*Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) .....66, 67

*Neuss v. Rubi Rose LLC*,  
2017 WL 2367056 (D.N.J. May 31, 2017).....69

*In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 8150588 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2015).....66

*NOW v. Scheidler*,  
510 U.S. 249 (1994).....15, 16

*Otis-Wisher v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
616 F. App'x 433 (2d Cir. 2015) .....74

*Pecover v. Elec. Arts Inc.*,  
2010 WL 8742757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010).....73

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....*passim*

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
307 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2004).....*passim*

*Plaza 22, LLC v. Waste Mgmt. of La., LLC*,  
2015 WL 1120320 (M.D. La. Mar. 12, 2015) .....71

*Plumbers Local Union No. 690 Health Plan v. Apotex Corp.*,  
2017 WL 1822277 (D.N.J. May 4, 2017).....61, 66

*Prado v. Allstate Texas Lloyd's*,  
2016 WL 9414132 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2016).....80

*Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....64, 65

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....65, 66

*Rafferty v. Merck & Co.*,  
92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018).....73

*Ramirez v. STi Prepaid LLC*,  
644 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. 2009).....67

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....49

*Riaubia v. Hyundai Motor Am.*,  
2017 WL 3602520 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017) .....69

*Robinson v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.*,  
932 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2013).....73

*In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....28, 60

*Romano v. Galaxy Toyota*,  
399 N.J. Super. 470 (App. Div. 2008).....57

*Salinas v. U.S.*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....52

*In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
678 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2012) .....67

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009) .....59

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....15, 16, 33

*Seville Indus. Mach. Corp. v. Southmost Mach. Corp.*,  
742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984), *abrogated in part on other grounds*  
*by Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....27, 29, 61

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....70

*Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.*,  
964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992) .....26, 28

*Shelton v. Restaurant.com, Inc.*,  
543 F. App'x 168 (3d Cir. 2013) .....58

*Smajlaj v. Campbell Soup Co.*,  
782 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.N.J. 2011) .....58

*Smith v. Berg*,  
247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001) .....52

*In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naxolone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....77

*In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naxolone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4642285 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2017) .....63

*In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.*,  
793 F. Supp. 1306 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....29, 61

*Sutter Home Winery, Inc. v. Vintage Selections, Ltd.*,  
971 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1992) .....72

*Taylor v. McNichols*,  
243 P.2d 642 (Idaho 2010) .....74

*Terre Du Lac Ass'n, Inc. v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.*,  
772 F.2d 467 (8th Cir. 1985) .....35

*In re Thalomid & Revlimid Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 9589217 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2015) .....67

*Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
183 N.J. 234 (2005) .....57

*Tirri v. Flagship Resort Dev. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 6123146 (D.N.J. Oct. 19, 2016) .....27, 57, 60

*United Food & Commercial Workers Unions & Emp'r Midwest Health Benefits Fund v. Walgreen Co.*,  
719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013) .....51

*U.S. ex rel. Banigan v. Organon USA Inc.*,  
883 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2012).....25, 26

*U.S. v. Bergrin*,  
650 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2011) .....15, 16

*U.S. v. Riley*,  
621 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2010) .....17

*U.S. v. Shaw*,  
106 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000).....25

*U.S. v. Stewart*,  
1997 WL 688815 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1997) .....17

*U.S. v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....15

*Utah v. McKesson Corp.*,  
2011 WL 2884922 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011) .....43, 44

*Vietman Veterans of Am., Inc. v. Guerdon Indus., Inc.*,  
644 F. Supp. 951 (D. Del. 1986).....42

*In re Volkswagen Timing Chain Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 1902160 (D.N.J. May 8, 2017).....71, 75

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....37, 64

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....79

*Wooten v. Loshbough*,  
951 F.2d 768 (7th Cir. 1991) .....34

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 652(a) .....80

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a.....21, 22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-1522, *et seq.* .....72  
D.C. Code § 28-3901, *et seq.* .....72  
Idaho Code § 48-601, *et seq.* .....74  
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505, *et seq.* .....75  
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-2.....54  
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 358-A:1, *et seq.*.....76  
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 349-350 .....77  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-101, *et seq.* .....78  
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 9, § 2451, *et seq.*.....73  
Wis. Stat. § 110.18 .....78

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 100.952 (2017) .....25
